
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUI3LI C SERVJ CE COf1fH SS I OH 

I n r e : I n itiation of show 
cause proceedings again s t 
PIONEER WOODLAWN UTILITIES , 
INC . i n Bay County for failu r e ) 
t o remit pena lty fee for fi ling ) 
delinqu e nt 1990 a n nual report ) ______________________________ ) 

DOCKET HO. 920776 - SU 
ORDER NO. PSC- 92 -1 0 41-FOF - SU 
I SSUED : 09/23/92 

The followi ng Commissioners partic ipate d in the disposition o f 
this matte r : 

AY THE C0f1MI SSION: 

THOt1AS M. BEARD, Chairman 
SUSAN F . CLARK 

J . TERRY DEASON 
DETTY EASLEY 

LUIS J . LAUREDO 

ORDER TO S!!OW CAUS E 

Pio nee r Woodlawn Utili ties , Inc . (Pionee r o r uti 1 ity) , s " 
Class C utility , serving 208 wa s tewater c u s t ome r s i n Day County . 
Ddsed o n information i n the 1990 annual r epo rt , the utility 
reported wastewater system operating r evenues o f $~3 , 383 anrl 
ope rating expenscc of $66 , 589 , res ulting in a net opera ting loss of 
$13 , 206 . 

Pio nee r filed a delinquent 1990 a nnual r epor t , in viola t i o n of 
Ru le 25-30 .110, Florida Admini s trative Code . Rule 2~- 30 . 11 0 , 

Florida Administrative Code , requires utiliti es subjec t t o the 
Commission' s jurisdiction as of December 31s t each yea r t c fi le an 
dnnua l r eport o n or before Ma r c h 31st o f the following year . 
Requests for exte nsion must be in ~riting and mus t be filed be f o re 
Ma rch 31s t . One exten s i o n of 30 days is automat 1 ca ll y gr.:ln ed . 
Longer extensions may be grante d upo n s howing o f good cauzc . 
lnc omp l ete or incorrect r eports are consider ed delinquent, ~ i th .:l 
30 -day grace period in wh ich t o supply the miss ing i nf o r mati o n. 

Purs uant to Rule 25-30.110(6) (a) , Fl o rida Administ r at ive Code , 
any utility that fails to fil e a timel y , compl e t e annua l repo rt i s 
subject t o penalties , abse nt demonstration o f good cause f or 
no ncompliance . The penalty set out in Rul e 25 - 30 . 110(7) , Fl o ri da 
Administrative Code , for Class C utilities i s $ 3 pe r day . The 
penalty calculatio n is bas ed on the number o f days elapsed since 
Marc h 31st , or the approved extension date , and the act ua l date o f 
filing. The date of fili ng is included in computing the nu mbe r o f 
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d a ys elapsed. This Commission may impose lesser or grouter 
pe nalties , pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(6) (c) , Florida Administ r ative 
Code . 

Pioneer fil e d a delinquent 1990 annual report. By letter 
r ece ived March 26 , 1991, Pioneer r e quested a 30-da y extension in 
wh ich to file its 1990 annual report. On March 27 , 199 1, by 
l etter , we informed Pioneer that the 30-day extension r e ques ed had 
been approved and that the 1990 annual r e port would be due n n or 
before April 30 , 1991 unless a further extension wa s grante d. 

On May 1, 199 1, Pioneer r equested a second e xtens ion for 
fi l ing its 1990 annual report. The utility cited recent 
inspections of the plant conducted by the Department of 
Envi ronmental Regulation (DER) and the Environmental Protection 
Age nc y (EPA), in additio n to depositions which had to be t ake n in 
pre paration for a pending law sui t with DER a s reasons for a second 
extension . By letter of May 8 , 1991, we granted Pioneer ' s second 
30-day extension. However, we also stated that the report was due 
on or t.efore May 30 , 1991, and no further extensions would be 
gra nted. The 1990 annual report was received o n January 10 , 1992 . 

On February 18, 1992, we sent a certified J~tter t o Pioneer 
wh ich assessed a fine of $675 for 225 d a ys delinque ncy a nd at $3 . 00 
per day. The letter stated that payment of $675 was du e o n or 
before March 19, 1992, and warned that failure to remit s uc h 
payment could result in additional assessments being levi ed . 
Pioneer has failed to make said payment to date. 

In cons ideration of the foregoing, it appears that Pi oneer ha s 
failed to comply with the 1990 annual r eport requirements , and i s 
in violation of Rule 25 - 30 .110, Florida Administrative Code. 
Therefore , we hereby order Pioneer to s how cau se , in writing, 
within twenty d ays , why it s hould not be fined $675 for its f a ilur~ 

to compl y with the 1990 annual report requirements . 

If the uti l1ty fails to respond to the s how cause within 
twe nty days of the issuance of this Order, the penalty of $67 5 
shall be imposed without further action by this Commission . The 
failure of the utility to file a time ly r esponse to the s how cause 
o r der s hall constitute bo th an admission of the facts all eged and 
a waiver of any r ight to a hearing . 
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I f Pioneer fail s to respond to r easonabl e collection efforts 
by t hi s Commiss i o n , we d eem the fine t o be uncollect i ble and hereby 

~uthorize referral of this matter to the Comptroller ' s of fi ce t o r 
further collection efforts based o n thi s Commi ss i o n ' s ti nd ing that , 
under the aforesaid circumst a nces , further collection efforts by 

t h is Commission would n o t be cost effective . Reasonab l e co llect ion 

e ff o rts s hal l consist of two certified letters requesting payment . 

If , however , the utility r esp o nds to the s how c~use by 

r emi tting the $ 67 5 p e nalty , no further action is required, and thi s 

d ocY.et s hal l be c l osed admi n istratively . 

Based on the foregoing , it is , t he refore , 

ORD ERED by the Florida Public Service Commi ss i o n that Pioneer 

\·.'ood lawn Utilities , Inc ., in Bay County, 
wri ing, with i n twe nty days, why it s h ould 
f ail ure to file its 1990 a nnu "ll r eport as 
30 . 110 , Flor ida Administ r a ti ve Code . I t is 

s ha 11 s h o w c aus e , 
no t be f ined $615 
r equ i r d by nu 1 e 
fur her 

in 
f o r 

ORDERLD that Pioneer Woodl awn Utiliti es , Inc . ' s wr itten 

response must be r eceived by t he Di rector , Oivist o n o f Record s ~nd 

Repo rting , 101 Ea s t Gaines Street , Tallahassee , F lorida 32399 -
0870 , by the clos e of business on Oct obe r 13 , 1 9~2 . It is further 

ORDERED that Pioneer Wood l a wn Utili ties , Inc .' s response must 
conta in speci fi c allegations of f act and law. It is fur~her 

ORDERED t hat Pionee r Wood l a wn Utilities , Inc .' s opportunity t o 
f i lc a written r esponse s hall cons titute its opportun i ty t o be 

heard prior t o final determinati o n o f n o ncomp l iance and a ssessment 

o f penal ty by this Comm i ssion , as requ i r ed under Rule 25 -
30 . l 10(6) (c) , Florida Administrative Code . It is furth er 

ORDERED that a failure to file a ti me ly r esponse to thi s s how 
cause order s hal l constitute a n adm i ssion of the fact s all ged i n 

he body of thi s Or der a nd a waiver of any rig h t to a hea r ing . It 
i s further 

ORDERED that in the event that Pio nee r Woodlawn Ut il ities , 
Inc . files a wri tten respo nse wh ich r aises materid l questi ons o f 
f ac t a nd requests a hea ring purs u a nt t o Sect ion 12 0 . 57 , Florida 

S tatutes , f urthe r proceedings may be sch edu l ed before a t inal 
determ ination o n these matters i s mad e. lt is further 
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ORDERED tha t if Pioneer Wood lawn Ut i lities , Inc . t ai l s to f ile 
a timely res ponse to this s how caus e o r der , the fine of $ 675 sha ll 
be imposed, pursuant to Rule 25- 30 .11 0 , Fl orida Adm inistrat i ve 
Code. It is furthe r 

ORDERED that if r easonable co ll ecti o n effor ts are 
uns uccessful , the collection of the fine s h a ll be forwarded t o the 
Comptroller ' s Office and thi s doc ket s hall be c l osed . It is 
furt he r 

ORDERED tha t i f the utility r esp o nds t o the 
remi tting the penalty , this docket shall 
admi ni s trative ly. 

s hc.w 
be 

ca u se by 
closed 

By ORDER of the Florida Pub l ic Servi ce Commi ss ion hi s ~J r 

day o f Septembe r, ~· 

Director 
ecords and Repo rting 

t SE AL) 

LK 
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